
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 14 October 2019

Committee: 
Southern Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 22 October 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
David Evans (Chairman)
David Turner (Vice-Chair)
Andy Boddington
Simon Harris
Nick Hignett
Richard Huffer
Cecilia Motley
Tony Parsons
Madge Shineton
Robert Tindall
Tina Woodward

Roger Evans
Nigel Hartin
Christian Lea
Elliott Lynch
Dan Morris
Kevin Pardy
William Parr
Kevin Turley
Claire Wild
Leslie Winwood
Michael Wood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 16)

To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 24 
September 2019 and the Central Planning Committee held on 29 August 2019.

Contact Linda Jeavons (01743) 257716.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 2.00 
pm on Friday, 18 October 2019.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Land east of Pennerley House, Pennerley, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 0NE 
(18/04261/OUT) (Pages 17 - 36)

Erection of dwelling (outline application to include means of access, but with matters of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale reserved).

6 Cressage Men's Club, Sheinton Road, Cressage, Shrewsbury SY5 6BY 
(19/03422/FUL) (Pages 37 - 50)

Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
formation of a decked area (re-submission).

7 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 51 - 56)

8 Exclusion of Press and Public 

To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be conducted in public on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act.

9 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report (Pages 57 - 64)

10 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 November 2019, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.







 
Committee and Date

Southern Planning Committee

22 October 2019

SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019
2.00  - 4.01 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors Andy Boddington, Simon Harris, Richard Huffer, Cecilia Motley, Tony Parsons, 
Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall, David Turner (Vice-Chair), Tina Woodward and 
Claire Wild (Substitute) (substitute for Nick Hignett)

36 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Evans be elected Chairman for the remainder of 
this municipal year.

37 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nick Hignett (Substitute: Claire 
Wild).

38 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Turner be appointed Vice Chairman for the 
remainder of this municipal year.

39 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 28 August 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

40 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

41 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 2

With reference to planning application 19/03195/FUL, Councillor Richard Huffer 
declared that the applicant was his son and he was also the local Ward Councillor 
and would leave the room during consideration of this item.  

With reference to planning applications 18/00027/FUL, 18/03868/OUT and 
19/02268/FUL Councillor Cecilia Motley declared that she was a member of The 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills AONB Strategy and 
Performance Committee. She confirmed that she had taken no part in any discussion 
relating to these applications.

With reference to planning applications 18/00027/FUL, 18/03868/OUT and 
19/02268/FUL Councillor David Turner declared that he was a member of The 
Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills AONB Strategy and 
Performance Committee. He confirmed that he had taken no part in any discussion 
relating to these applications.

42 Cartway Cottage, Woodbank, Abdon, Craven Arms, Shropshire (18/00027/FUL) 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site that 
morning and had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Councillor R Price, representing Abdon and Heath Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 Regardless of how far it was sunk into the ground, the view from the hill will be 
that of a utilitarian structure;

 She questioned why a three-bay garage and log store needed to be so far 
away from the farmhouse especially given the deep slope to and from the 
structure;

 Abdon and Heath Parish Council has been consistent in its objection to this 
proposal and especially because of its location within a most sensitive area of 
the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB);

 Any building in this location is the wrong building; and
 The proposal will be contrary to the ‘Type and Affordability of Housing’ 

Supplementary Planning Document which expects domestic additions to be 
sympathetic to the size, mass, character and appearance of the original 
dwelling and to the local context (see paragraph 6.2.1 of the report).



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 3

Mrs Graham, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  In response to questions from 
Members she explained the reasons why a land swap would not be feasible.  She 
confirmed that the building would be used to store oil pink and not logs and there 
was no intention of using the building as a separate dwelling.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for 
the following reasons:

The proposed detached garage, by reason of its elevated, exposed, open position 
and size would not serve to conserve the landscape and scenic beauty of the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty, and its adverse visual impact will not be adequately 
mitigated by the proposed tree planted earth bund.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to Shropshire Core Strategy policies CS5, CS6 and CS17; Site Allocations 
and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan policies MD2 and MD12; 
paragraphs 127, 170 and 172 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF); 
and it would not satisfy the environmental objective of sustainable development set 
out in the NPPF

(Councillor Robert Tindall joined the meeting during consideration of this item and 
abstained from voting.)

43 Proposed Dwelling To The East Of Corfton, Shropshire (18/03863/OUT) 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site that 
morning and had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Mr M Jones, representing local residents, spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor D Hedgley, representing Corfton Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 Corfton has unfairly been selected for more and more open market 
development;



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 4

 There is an underlying need for affordable housing for local families.  It is 
becoming impossible for local families to afford housing in places such as 
Corfton;

 The scheme is neither a conversion or infilling and sits within the AONB;
 The proposed access out onto Hollow Lane, even with a large visibility splay, 

will have a narrow turning circle and will involve the destruction of part of the 
hedge of the ancient hollow way serving Corfton Bache; and

 Need to take into account the problems Corfton is experiencing because of 
the concentration of open market housing in the area.

Mr P Middleton, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for 
the following reasons:

1. The proposed siting and access to the development would involve the destruction 
and removal of part of the historic stone wall and hedgerow, significantly harming 
and changing the character of the adjacent lane and the surrounding area and 
would not therefore serve to conserve the landscape and scenic beauty of the 
Area of Outstanding  Natural Beauty.  In addition the proposal is not considered 
to constitute an infill plot as it would be development eroding the gap between 
Corfton and Corfton Bache.  The proposed development would therefore be 
contrary to Shropshire Core Strategy policies CS4, CS6 and CS17; Site 
Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan policies MD2 and 
MD12 and paragraphs 127, 170 and 172 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF); and it would not satisfy the environmental objective of 
sustainable development set out in the NPPF.  

2. Whilst it is acknowledged that Corfton is part of a Community Cluster in the 
adopted Site Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan 
where open market housing development by infilling is acceptable on suitable 
sites.  However, this scheme for an open market dwelling would add to the 
number of permissions already granted within Corfton and would further increase 
the number of permitted dwellings above the cluster guideline, with the result that 
the settlement having a disproportionate concentration of new housing in the 
cluster group, to the detriment of the character of the area..  Accordingly, a further 
open market dwelling in this location would conflict with Shropshire Core Strategy 
Policies CS4 and SAMDev Policies MD1, MD3 and Policy S7.2(ii) of the 
Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management of Development Plan.

(At this juncture, the meeting adjourned at 03:10 pm and reconvened at 03:16 pm.)



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 5

44 Proposed Commercial Development Land To The North Of Bishops Castle 
Business Park, Bishops Castle, Shropshire (19/02268/FUL) 

(At this juncture, Councillor Claire Wild left the meeting and did not return.)

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Ruth Houghton, local Ward 
Councillor, and also representing Bishops Castle Town Council, made a statement 
and then left the table, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item.  
During her statement, the following points were raised:

 She expressed support for this application; and 
 The development was very much welcomed particularly by existing 

businesses, would support small start-ups and provide employment.

Members considered the submitted plans and it was:

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

45 St Mary's Church, Bridgnorth (19/02793/FUL) 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site and had 
assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Ms W Stirling, on behalf of local residents, spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Rev. S Cawdell, the applicant, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees and responded to 
questions from Members of the Committee.  

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Members debated the impact on the surroundings and 
neighbouring properties.  In response to a question, the Technical Specialist 
Planning Officer explained that this application, if granted, would enable Shropshire 
Council to set parameters which would control the use and operating times of the car 
park at all times.

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 6

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

46 Park Farm, Angel Lane, Farden, Ludlow, Shropshire (19/03195/FUL) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute No. 41. Councillor Richard Huffer left the 
room during consideration of this item.

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report.

47 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 24 
September 2019 be noted.

48 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 22 October 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

Southern Planning Committee

22 October 2019

CENTRAL PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2019
2.00 - 3.58 pm in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Ted Clarke (Chairman)
Councillors Nat Green (Vice Chairman), Julian Dean, Nick Hignett, Tony Parsons, 
Roger Evans (substitute for David Vasmer) and Kevin Pardy (substitute for Pamela 
Moseley)

27 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alex Phillips, Pam Moseley 
(Substitute: Kevin Pardy), Keith Roberts and David Vasmer (Substitute: Roger 
Evans).

28 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 4th July 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

30 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning applications to be considered at this meeting, Councillors 
Julian Dean, Nat Green and Kevin Pardy stated that they were members of the 
Shrewsbury Town Council Planning Committee. They indicated that their views on 
any proposals when considered by the Town Council had been based on the 
information presented at that time and they would now be considering all proposals 

[...]
d Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. During his statement, a 
number of points were raised including the following:



Minutes of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 August 2019

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 9

 He agreed with the comments made by the previous speaker in objection to 
the application; 

 He referred to the planning history of the site as detailed in the Officer’s report; 
and

 Noted he was concerned that approval of the application, following a number 
of unsuccessful appeals it would give the wrong message to developers.  

 
In response to questions from Members, the Technical Specialist Planning Officer 
confirmed that the proposal provided adequate parking and overlooking was not 
possible with the windows proposed. She added that the development had been 
designed to overcome the issues raised by previous appeal decisions. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by the 
speakers the majority of Members expressed their support for the application as per 
the Officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted as per the Officer’s recommendation subject to: 

• The conditions set out in Appendix 1; and
• An additional condition to remove Permitted Development rights in relation to 

extensions and roof alterations.

37 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED: 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the Central area as at 29th 
August 2019 be noted.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

Committee and date

South Planning Committee

22 October 2019

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/04261/OUT Parish: Worthen with Shelve 

Proposal: Erection of dwelling (outline application to include means of a
[...]
is is now reinforced by the revised 
NPPF, which states categorically (at Paragraph 63) that affordable housing provision 
should not be sought in connection with small-scale developments. It must therefore 
be accepted that the Council’s policies in this respect are out-of-date and can no 
longer be given significant weight. An affordable housing contribution cannot be 
sought in this case. 

6.3 Layout, scale, design and landscape impact 
6.3.1

6.3.2

Core Strategy Policy CS4 requires development in Community Clusters to be of a 
scale and design sympathetic to the character of the settlement and its environs, and 
to satisfy the more general design requirements under Policy CS6 and SAMDev 
Policy MD2. These expect all development to reinforce local distinctiveness in terms 
of building forms, scale and proportion, heights and lines, density and plot sizes, as 
well as materials and architectural detailing. Meanwhile the NPPF requires great 
weight to be given to conserving landscape and scenic beauty in AONBs. 

It is emphasised that scale is among the reserved matters in this case, and there is 
no longer any statutory requirement for outline applications to specify upper and 
lower limits for the height, width and length of proposed buildings. Nevertheless 
planning authorities can still request additional information where there is room for 
doubt that a development can be designed in a way which would actually be 
acceptable, for example because the location is visually sensitive. Meanwhile 
applicants can choose to supply illustrative plans to amplify their intentions, and 
certainly if such plans show desirable features and it is reasonable to do so, these 
can be secured through a specific planning condition. 



Planning Committee – 22 October 2019 Land east of Pennerley House, Pennerley, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 0NE

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773

6.3.3

6.3.4

6.3.5

Here, without prejudice to the committee’s ultimate decision on the principle
[...]
o commence.

6. In arriving at this decision the Council has used its best endeavours to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as required 
in the National Planning Policy Framework Paragraph 38.



Page 1 of 14

Committee and date Item

Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 19/03422/FUL Parish: Cressage 

Proposal: Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the formation of a decked area (re-submission)

Site Address: Cressage Mens Club, Sheinton Road, Cressage, Shrewsbury SY5 6BY

Applicant: Cressage Social Club

Case Officer: Andrew Sierakowski email: planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 359265 - 304134

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018 For reference 
purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 14

Recommendation: Grant permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This is a re-submission of a retrospective application under s.73A Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 for the installation of a decked area on the western 
gabled end of the Cressage Social Club.

1.2 The decked area has already been constructed using off-the-shelf decking 
components. It comprises a five-sided area of decking measuring 5.70m x 4.35m 
constructed on slightly rising ground so that it is 0.66m above ground level on the 
on the north side adjacent to the pavement along Sheinton Road and 0.20m high 
above ground level on the south side. It includes a handrail, constructed of boards 
at a height of 0.56m above the level of the decking. The sides are finished off with 
horizontally mounted boards. There are concrete steps up to the decking on the 
north side and a timber ramp on the south side, adjacent
[...]
ainable Design and Development Principles and Shropshire Council Site Allocations 
and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan Adopted Plan (December 2015), Policy 
MD2 Sustainable Design.

CONDITIONS THAT ARE RELEVANT FOR THE LIFETIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT

4. The decked area hereby approved shall not be used between 9.00pm and 9.00am the 
following day.

Reason: To safeguard the residential amenity in compliance with the Shropshire Council, 
Shropshire Local Development Framework: Adopted Core Strategy (Adopted March 
2011), Policy CS6: Sustainable Design and Development Principles.

INFORMATIVES

General

In arriving at this decision Shropshire Council has used its best endeavours to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as required in 
the National Planning Policy Framework, paragraph 38.
 
Highways
 
Works On, Within or Abutting the Public Highway

This planning permission does not authorise the applicant to:

 construct any means of access over the publicly maintained highway (footway or 
verge); or

 carry out any works within the publicly maintained highway; or
 authorise the laying of private apparatus within the confines of the public highway 

including any new utility connection; or
 undertaking the disturbance of ground or structures supporting or abutting the publicly 

maintained highway.

The applicant should in the first instance contact Shropshire Councils Street works team. This 
link provides further details: https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-works/street-works-
application-forms/

Please note: Shropshire Council require at least 3 months' notice of the applicant's intention 
to commence any such works affecting the public highway so that the applicant can be 
provided with an appropriate licence, permit and/or approved specification for the works 
together and a list of approved contractors, as required.

Drainage

A sustainable drainage scheme for the disposal of surface water from the deve
[...]
tweigh the 
harm that I have identified. 

Conclusion 

12. For the above reasons and having regard to all matters raised, I conclude that 
the appeal should be dismissed. 

Beverley Wilders 

INSPECTOR 

 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate







	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8. Draft Minutes - 29th August 2019

	5 Land east of Pennerley House, Pennerley, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 0NE (18/04261/OUT)
	6 Cressage Men's Club, Sheinton Road, Cressage, Shrewsbury SY5 6BY (19/03422/FUL)
	7 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision - 18-05705-FUL - 47 Folley Road

	9 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
Committee and Date

Southern Planning Committee

19 November 2019

SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2019
2.00  - 3.38 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice-Chair), Andy Boddington, Simon Harris, Nick Hignett, 
Richard Huffer, Cecilia Motley, Tony Parsons, Madge Shineton, Tina Woodward and 
Michael Wood (Substitute) (substitute for Robert Tindall)

49 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Robert Tindall (Substitute: 
Michael Wood).

50 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 24 
September 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Planning Committee held on 29 
August 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

51 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

52 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 18/04261/OUT, Councillor Cecilia Motley 
declared that she was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The 
Shropshire Hills AONB Strategy and Performance Committee. She confirmed that 
she had taken no part in any discussion relating to this application.



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 22 October 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 2

With reference to planning application 18/04261/OUT, Councillor David Turner 
declared that he was a member of The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership and The 
Shropshire Hills AONB Strategy and Performance Committee. He confirmed that he 
had taken no part in any discussion relating to this application.

53 Land east of Pennerley House, Pennerley, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY5 0NE 
(18/04261/OUT) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site that 
morning and had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Dr D Poynton, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor J Soper, representing Worthen with Shelve Parish Council, spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Heather Kidd, local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 The Rural Housing Policy had not served her division at all well;  
 There was a significant housing need in her division but no provision.  All new 

houses in this Ward were 4, 5 and 6 bedroomed houses;
 Everyone wanted housing for local people which in turn would help to keep 

local communities viable and sustainable and also help to ensure local 
schools remained open;

 This proposal was for monetary gain; 
 The meadows were home to Curlews and we had to consider the impact of 

development on the natural environment; and
 Current planning policy was not fit for purpose – it delivers the wrong sort of 

housing.

Mr N Williams, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers and it was,

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 22 October 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 3

That, contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be refused for 
the following reasons:

It is acknowledged that Pennerley is part of a Community Cluster in the adopted Site 
Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan, under which infill 
development on suitable sites would normally be permitted.  However, because of 
the loose scatter of existing development which is a strong characteristic of this 
settlement, within the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, it is considered that the 
proposal would not in this case be appropriate, because it would erode the distinct 
character of the settlement and its environs, by a resulting density and pattern of 
development that is inconsistent with the local context and character.  Approval of 
the application for an open market dwelling would result in a disproportionate 
concentration of existing dwellings together with an extant planning permission for a 
dwelling in this part of Pennerley, eroding the loose scatter of development. The 
proposal, as infill, would therefore not be appropriate in this particular site context. 
The proposed development would therefore be contrary to Shropshire Core Strategy 
policies CS4, CS6 and CS17; Site Allocations and Management of Development 
(SAMDev) Plan policies MD2 and MD12 and paragraphs 127, 170 and 172 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF): It would not satisfy the environmental 
objective of sustainable development set out in the NPPF.

54 Cressage Men's Club, Sheinton Road, Cressage, Shrewsbury SY5 6BY 
(19/03422/FUL) 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application and with reference to the 
drawings displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 
elevations.  

Members had undertaken a site visit that morning and had viewed the site that 
morning and had assessed the impact of a proposal on the surrounding area.

Councillor D Quenby, representing Cressage Parish Council, spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  

RESOLVED:

That, as per the Officer’s recommendation, planning permission be granted, subject 
to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and subject to the following 
additional conditions:

 That prior to the coming into use of the decked area, details of the CCTV, 
including details of the camera, mounting and its location shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and thereafter 
implemented; and



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 22 October 2019

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 4

 The decked area hereby approved shall not be used between 9.00pm and 
9.00am the following day and the gate shall be locked at all times during these 
hours and when the decking is not in use by Members of the Cressage Men’s 
Club and their guests.

55 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 22 
October 2019 be noted.

56 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED: 

That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 
that it might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.

57 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report 

RESOLVED: 

That the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Report as at 22 October 2019 be noted.

58 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 November 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


